Wiltshire

~—————=_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Place: Swindon Borough Council Offices, Euclid St, Swindon
SN1 2JH

Date: Thursday 1 December 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Junab Ali, Swindon Borough Council

Clir Abdul Amin, Swindon Borough Council

Clir Alan Bishop, Swindon Borough Council
Clir Richard Britton, Wiltshire Council

CliIr Trevor Carbin, Wiltshire Council

Clir Chris Caswill, Wiltshire Council

Cindy Creasy, Co-Opted Independent Member
Chris Henwood, Co-Opted Independent Member
CliIr Peter Hutton, Wiltshire Council

Clir Julian Johnson, Wiltshire Council

Cllr Gordon King, Wiltshire Council

Cllr John Smale, Wiltshire Council

Caryl Sydney-Smith, Swindon Borough Council

Substitutes:

Cllr Charles Howard, Wiltshire Council

Clir Maureen Penny, Swindon Borough Council
ClIr Nick Fogg MBE, Wiltshire Council

Cllr Sue Evans, Wiltshire Council

Page 1



Wiltshire

~—————=_ Where everybody matters

Clir Chuck Berry, Wiltshire Council

CllIr Linda Packard, Wiltshire Council
CliIr Glenis Ansell, Wiltshire Council

ClIr lan Thorn, Wiltshire Council

Clir Anthony Trotman, Wiltshire Council
ClIr Brian Dalton, Wiltshire Council

ClIr Ernie Clark, Wiltshire Council

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.
If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details
above.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

AGENDA

Part |

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public
Apologies for Absence

Minutes and matters arising (Pages 7 - 12)

e To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 1 September
2016.

Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements

Public Participation

The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public.
Statements

If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda,
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification.

Questions

Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 25
November 2016. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Page 3



10

11

12

13

Quarterly data (Q2) - Performance / Risk / Finance / Complaints (Pages 13 -
62)

To receive quarterly performance data from the OPCC as follows:

Performance Report

Risk Register

Budget Monitoring Statement

Complaints

Recruitment of Special Constables - update (Pages 63 - 66)

An update on progress.

Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board (Pages 67 - 68)

To receive a report on progress at the WCJB in reducing the incidence of
cracked and defective trials and enhancing the victim and witness experience.

Tri-Force collaboration programme

A verbal update on progress.

Task group updates

e PCC Commissioning Strategy Task Group

e Tri-Force Collaboration Task Group

Commissioner's Blog (Pages 69 - 72)

Angus Macpherson to present the Commissioner's blog.

Forward Work Plan (Pages 73 - 76)

To note the forward work plan.

Future meeting dates

To note the future meeting dates below:

Page 4



e 11 January 2017 — County Hall, Trowbridge

e 2 February 2017 — Monkton Park, Chippenham
e 2 March 2017 — City Hall, Salisbury

e 29 June 2017 — Corn Exchange, Devizes

e 14 September 2017 - County Hall, Trowbridge

e 7 December 2017 — To be confirmed

Part Il

Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information
would be disclosed

None

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2
Wiltshire

~——————=_ Where everybody matters

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING
HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE
LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU.

Present:

Clir Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Alan Bishop, Clir Richard Britton (Chairman),
ClIr Trevor Carbin, ClIr Chris Caswill, Chris Henwood, Cindy Creasy,

ClIr Peter Hutton, Clir Gordon King, ClIr John Smale, Sydney-Smith and

Cllr Tony Trotman (Substitute)

Also Present:

Angus Macpherson — Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen — OPCC

Chris Mcmullen — OPCC

Carolyn Filmore — OPCC

Naji Dawish — OPCC

Henry Powell — Wiltshire Council

Kevin Fielding — Wiltshire Council

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Emily Higson — Wiltshire Council and CllIr Julian
Johnson. ClIr Tony Trotman was welcomed to the meeting as substitute for Clir
Johnson.

2 Minutes and matters arising
Decision:

e The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 June 2016 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 7



Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.
Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman advised that he would be attending the 2016 PCP Conference on
Thursday 20 October and asked if any other Panel members would be
interested in attending this event. Clir Junab Ali expressed an interest in
attending.

Public Participation

The Commissioner was asked “What process of consultation with Swindon
residents was carried out re the New Policing Model”. The Commissioner
advised that the New Policing Model had been successfully piloted in the
Trowbridge and Warminster community areas and was now being rolled out
Wiltshire wide and then Swindon. Wiltshire Police had outlined the NPM at
Wiltshire Council Area Boards and would outline at Swindon Borough Council
Local Locality meetings.

Quarterly data (Q1)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints - including
drugs information

The Commissioner outlined a report setting out his quarterly performance data
— Quarter One 2016-17 (1 April to 30 June 2016).

Points made included:
e 9,607 crimes were recorded during quarter one.

e In the 12 months to June 2016, 38,081 crimes were recorded. This
represents an increase of 14 per cent on the previous 12 months.

e Nationally, there continues to be an increase in recorded crime, with the
latest Crime Survey of England and Wales (CSEW) citing an eight per
cent increase in police recorded crime in the 12 months to March 2016.

e This CSEW estimates that actual incidents of crime have reduced by six
per cent during the same period.

Page 8



That there had been a slight rise in hate crime after the Brexit
referendum, this however was not as high as other parts of the UK.

o That Wiltshire Police should consider “Pop up police stations” in village
halls and shopping precincts and supermarkets across the county to
increase its visibility.

o The importance of officers being out in the community and not stuck in
police stations.

o The importance of the police tapping into volunteer schemes such as
speed watch.

o That the new IT tech was slowly being rolled out to officers across the
county.

The report was noted.

Deep Dive — Prevent Crime and ASB

The report was noted.

Risk Register — Quarter One 2016-17 (1 April to 30 June 2016).
The report was noted.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report
Community Policing - Verbal Update

Kieran Kilgallen gave a brief verbal update.

Points made included:

e That the Salisbury community area would be the next in the rollout
program.

e New staffing rosters had now been allocated to teams.
e Staff workloads identified.
e |T work streams identified.

e Work ongoing at Gable Cross and Bourne Hill.

Page 9



e That officers and back office staff had received training on the new way
of working.

The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for his update.
Tri-Force collaboration programme

Failure to agree Tri-PCP Task Group.

e The Chairman expressed the Police and Crime Panel’s frustrations at the
Commissioners reluctance to work with them in agreeing a Tri-PCP Task
Group.

Verbal update on progress.
e The Chairman advised that the Tri-PCPs would continue to collaborate.
Future reporting.

e That an update would be available at the December 2016 meeting,

OPPC to liaise with Henry Powell.

Restorative Justice - Out of court settlements

A brief update was given by OPPC members.
Points made included:
e That pilot programs were now being set up by Wiltshire Police.

e That officers were now being trained in restorative justice to increase
their understanding and improve the take up of restorative justice

e The benefits of bringing victims of crime and perpetrators together.

e That the panel had concerns re the poor take up of restorative justice.
It was agreed that the panel would re-visit this topic in 12 months time and that
it would be added to the forward work plan for inclusion in the September 2017

meeting agenda.

The Chairman thanked the OPPC for the update.

Page 10



10

11

12

13

14

Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board - Verbal Update

It was agreed that a written report would be brought to the December 2016
meeting.

Recruitment of Specials - Verbal Update

The Commissioner gave a brief verbal update.
Points made included:
e That some 200 applications had been received.
e Assessments would begin during September 2016.
e That a further update would be given at the December 2016 meeting.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his update.
Task group updates

e PCC Commissioning Strategy Task Group — Noted, full update at
December meeting.

e Specials Task Group — Noted, full update at December meeting.

PCC Diary report
The PCC Diary report was noted.
Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted.

Page 11



15 Future meeting dates

The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on Thursday 1

December 2016 at the Swindon Borough Council offices.

(Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.15 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Emily Higson, of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 713990, e-mail emily.higson@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

2b

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and
Swindon

Quarter Two 2016-17 (1 July to 30 September 2016)

For Police and Crime Panel meeting 1 December 2016

Page 13



Police & Crime Commission
[...]
 and stable since Autumn
o MR previous 24-month Average -2 with respect ’ 2012
Standard Deviations
Satisfaction with = R ti
: - 75% et Stable - | The last 3 months have all been esponse time ., ) ) A
investgation o e pversge frhe st 26| Immeciate tomazs| e e s
months -1 Standard Deviation Priority 53m 22s P! Y
Satisfaction with being 770 e~ |Stable | The last 8 months have all been . -
kept informed o [ ﬁ;?e Average for the past 24 QE_!Q.caIIs answered °0% oo |Consistently high since
L ) within 10 seconds November 2014
Out t 23% Significantly | th \j\ s I?wim Tregd, Fﬂrfnde D ens % of 101 call d
uicome rate o Ignificantly lower than peers \,-\ months, is significant and Decreasing b O calls answere o, R . ;
A : within 30 seconds 90% . High but reducing trend
==-=--..._ | The Ralling 12-manth trend, for the
Cracked and ineffective Court level information not B‘;tr:azgm”ms' is significant and Quality of files 510%
trials available from HMCTS f———T First files 91% T New processes embedding
/| Full files ’
" Does not trend with Peers
Cracked and ineffective Court level information not )
trials due to prosecution available from HMCTS ) Volume of complaints 170| =7 |Stable trend
Mo data has been recorded for this
measure for at least 12 months
|




Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

1. Prevent crime and anti-social behaviour

Q2.
10,640

Rolling 12 months
39,158

1. There were 10,640 crimes recorded during quarter two.

2. Inthe 12 months to September 2016, 39,158 crimes were recorded. This represents
an increase of 12 per cent on the previous 12 months.

3. Wiltshire’s position is not statistically an exception with the crime rate per 1,000
population and also percentage increase both being in line with national average.

iQuanta Bar Chart MSG (12 months) - Crimes per 1000 Residents
Wiltshire
Crimes
01 Qct 2015 - 30 Sep 2016

70 ——MSG Average ——Lower Bound ——Upper Bound

45000

OFFICIAL SENSITIVE - Provisional data beforeit is finalised and published by the Office for
National Statistics for Hational Statisties.

All crime up to September 2016 — most similar group (MSG) position and trend

4. The table below provides a comparison to south west and peer group forces

Page 17



Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

Earlier Period Later Period Change
Oct-14 to Sep-15 Oct-15 to Sep-16 Numeric  Percentage

| 3,684,055 4,004,856 +320,801 | +8.7%
South West Region 286,505 321,975 + 35,470 +12.4%
105,373 129,079 + 23,706 +22.5%
78,452 80,068 +1,616 +2.1%
38,334 43,738 +5,404 +14.1%
29,387 29,932 +545 +1.9%
Wiltshire 34,959 39,158 +4,199 +12.0%
Most Similar Group 389,321 417,541 +28,220 +7.2%
Wiltshire 34,959 39,158 +4,199 +12.0%
78,452 80,068 +1,616 +2.1%
29,817 33,433 +3,616 +12.1%
42,291 43,907 +1,616 +3.8%
36,348 39,931 +3,083 +8.4%
67,571 75,721 +8,150 +12.1%
46,453 48,267 +1,814 +3.9%
52,930 57,056 +4,126 +7.8%

Number of forces in England & Wales with an increase in this category 39 |

All crime regional and peer group comparison

5. Nationally, there continues to be an increase in recorded crime, with the latest Crime
Survey of England and Wales (CSEW)! citing a seven per cent increase in police
recorded crime in the 12 months to June 2016.

6. This CSEW release states that the annual rise is not a reliable measure of the trends
in crime with a large proportion of the rise considered to be due to continued
improvements in crime recording and processes.

7. The CSEW further states that there has been no significant change in the levels of
violence compared to previous years with the trend being relatively flat. This adds
context to the 24 per cent increase nationally in police recorded violent crime.

8. The Office for National Statistics (ONS) says that the predominant factors relate to
the inclusion of two new notifiable harassment offence types and the focus on crime
recording process improvements.

1

http://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandijustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/year
endingjune2016

Page 18



http://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/yearendingjune2016
http://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/yearendingjune2016

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

9. The table below provides a very simplistic overview of how many crimes of each type
have been recorded and how much that differs from the previous 12 months.

Crime Category 12 months to Change
Sep-15 Sep-16| Numeric | Percentage
All Crime 34,959 39,158 +4,199 +12.0%
Victim-Based Crime 31,473 34,151 + 2,678 +8.5%
Violence Against The Person 9,102 11,976 +2,874 +31.6%
Violence WITH Injury 4,485 5,166 + 681 +15.2%
Violence WITHOUT Injury 4,612 6,809 + 2,197 +47.6%
Sexual Offences 1,260 1,359 +09 +7.9%
Robbery 187 205 + 18 +9.6%
Theft Offences 15,517 14,889 - 628 - 4.0%
Burglary (Dwelling) 1,261 1,356 +85 +7.5%
Burglary (Other) 2,597 2,196 - 401 -15.4%
Shoplifting 3,709 3,459 - 250 -6.7%
Vehicle Offences 2,476 2,850 + 374 +15.1%
Theft from the Person 282 377 +95 +33.7%
Bicycle Theft 867 750 -117 -13.5%
All Other Theft Offences 4,325 3,901 -424 -9.8%
Criminal Damage & Arson 5,407 5,722 +315 +5.8%
Public Order Offences 1,392 2,879 +1,487| +106.8%
Possession of Weapons Offences 196 289 +03 +47.4%
Drug Offences 1,332 1,225 - 107 - 8.0%
Miscellaneous Crimes Against Society 566 614 +48 +8.5%
Racially/Religiously Aggravated Offenceg 318 408 +90 +28.3%

Crime volume comparison to previous year

10. The chart below gives context to the figures above in that it helps understand

Wiltshire’s position against what is a normal crime rate per 1,000 population across

the country.

Page 19




Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

1o
|O
|0
lo
@]
1©

ol
o
o)
ol
0
o
o |
o)

SAURR-RUROE SR SURVR RS- SRR SRR SR SUUPROE SUVROR SVRPRN: WAL SR SRR VUNPR SRR SRR SR SYRPR: SUVRS SRR ROE JAVR SN AVROE SR SR SRR SYU SUR SR 3 © J SOV S

All Crime
[...]
munication.

79. The review and improvement action plan and is due to be reported back to the
commissioner’s monitoring board (CMB) during the first week in December,

80. The Force is required by the Home Office to survey victims of burglary. The chart
below is the most up to date iQuanta information and shows that 90.6 per cent (+4.1)
of victims of burglary are satisfied with the service they receive from Wiltshire Police.
This figure is consistent and is in line with peer average.

iQuanta Bar Chart - Satisfaction of Service Users

iQuanta Comparison Chart - Satisfaction of Service Users
Wiltshire

Wiltshire
Burglary - Whole Experience

Burglary - Whole Experience
01 Jul 2013 to 30 Jun 2016

Interviews for year ending 30 Jun 2016

HH
HH
HH

[ [ —— N " -

80% 100%

70% o T —. B z L I
60% E + + sy
50% 80%

40%

30%

20% 60%

10%

0%

40%

0%

Sep 13
Dec 13
Mar 14
Jun 14
Sep 14
Dec 14
Mar 15
Jun 15
Sep 15
Dec 15
Mar 16
Jun 16

Wiltshire Police dwelling burglary victim satisfaction rate — peer position and trend

Cracked and
ineffective
ELS

81.Her Majesty’s Courts and Tribunals Service (HMCTS) has been unable to provide the
reasons for cracked and ineffective trials at court level. This has been the case since
April 2016 and the reasons for this are due to key members of staff leaving the South
West Region Courts Team employment.

82.Consideration has been given to whether there are other ways of obtaining the

Page 34



Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

information required but there do not seem to be any viable alternatives.

83. It should be noted that this is not a problem being experienced only in Wiltshire. All
forces in the South West region are having identical problems.

84.The matter has been raised through the Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board (WCJB) on
several occasions with the Head of Crime for the South West.

85.The Head of Crime for the South West continues to work with the national courts
team to try to obtain a monthly report 
[...]
ablished a Technical Group chaired by the Permanent
Secretary at the Home Office

Devon and Cornwall PCC is a member and PCC able to channel his views through her

Anticipated that recommendation will be made to Police and Fire Minister in February 2017

/) abed

GREEN = risk has decreased since last update
RED = risk has increased since last update




Agenda Item 7

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL AGENDA ITEM NO:
1 DECEMBER 2016

SPECIAL CONSTABLE RECRUITMENT UPDATE

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 This paper provides a brief update on progress to date with the recruitment of Special
Constables.

1.2  Up to the end of October, the position was as follows:
e The recruitment website www.wiltshirepolicespecials.co.uk is live and is

providing the link between the marketing strategy and the on-line selection
process.

e The phase 1 training website is also live and being used by cohort 1 of the new
Special Constables cohort.

e The project team have facilitated two Experience Days (ED’s) which include the
job-related fitness test, a literacy test, a group exercise, DNA testing and the
medical. Overall the feedback, internal and from candidates, has been very
positive with a few tweaks being made.

e The ED’s have delivered the following: 61 successful candidates of which
44 are male and 17 female. The total includes 7 BME candidates which
represents 11.48% of the total; the project aim is 5% BME candidates.

e The first cohort has completed the induction day and commenced training. The
cohort 2 induction event took place in October.

e The project has so far secured over 200 expressions of interest (EOI) to
become Special Constables. The EOIs have been achieved through internal
advocacy and prior to any external marketing with the associated costs.

e To address the identified tattoo issue in the selection process (namely, the panel
that assess suitability of candidates’ tattoos and previous convictions only met
once a
[...]
m, the Positive Action Officer who
is supporting the project with advice on the recruitment and retention of BME Special
Constables and the People Development Team.

1.6 The design of phase 2 training will start shortly (accompanied to independent patrol).

Page 76



EXP;:esnce Total Candidates % Successful % of total % of successful
Vi
Total 106 95 89.6%
Male 70 66.0% 67 63.2% 70.5%
Female 36 34.0% 28 26.4% 29.5%
BME 9 8.5% 7 6.6% 7.4%
TRAINING W.al.tmg for Comn.me.nced - New Specials in %
Training Place Training Force
Total 42 53 5 48
Male 27 40 4 36 75.0%
Female 15 13 1 12 25.0%
BME 1 6 1 5 10.4%
Headline Figures o
Existing Specials 132 -
astill to Recruit
. 400
Candidates Passed ED 95
300
Newly Trained Specials 48
Target 500 200 1 M Total in Force
100
Total in Force 222
0
Still to Recruit 278 TOTALISER

This report is for information.

Kieran Kilgallen
Chief Executive

Page 77




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item

CC

Police & Crime Commissioner
for Wiltshire and Swindon

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL AGENDA ITEM NO: X
1 DECEMBER 2016

1.

11

2.

WILTSHIRE CRIMINAL JUSTICE BOARD —
CRACKED AND INEFFECTIVE TRIALS

Introduction and Background

The Chairman asked that, as the Chief Constable now chaired the Wiltshire Criminal
Justice Board, had there been any progress with reducing the number of cracked and
defective trials at both Magistrates and High Court. This information had previously
been received by the Panel in the context of the routine performance report. The
Chairman asked for a report showing cracked and defective trials monthly for the
past two years.

Issues for Consideration

2.1 As the Panel is aware, there have been problems in obtaining data on cracked and

2.2

2.2

2.3

ineffective trials from the Courts. This has been the case since April 2016 and the
reasons for this are due to key members of staff leaving the South West Region
Courts Team employment. None of the current staff are able to produce the
spreadsheets and manipulate the data held, including cracked and ineffective trials. It
could be possible to obtain information on the number of cracked and ineffective
trials, but it would not be possible to identify whether these were due to police
failings, or a decision not to prosecute as it was not in the public interest or any other
reasons. Therefore, the value of the data would be limited.

Consideration has been given to whether or not there are other ways of obtaining the
information required but there do not seem to be any viable alternatives. Horizon
would be able to give a figure of how many of the trials they have been involved in
were cracked or ineffective but the only other data they could provide would relate to
how the witnesses and victims felt about how their case was handled, rather than the
reasons why a case was cracked or ineffective.

It should be noted that this is not a problem being experienced only in Wiltshire. All
Forces in the South West Region are having identical problems.

The matter has been raised through the WCJB on several occasions with the Head
of Crime from the South West, Enzo Riglia. Losing the key members of staff means
that they cannot replicate the data with the same level of context. Mr Riglia has said
that he is liaising with the National Courts Team to try and obtain a monthly report for
Wiltshire. We have identified to him the content and the format that we need the
report in. His response is currently awaited.

Page 79



2.4 The next WCJB is scheduled for Monday 21 November 2016. The Chief Constable
and the PCC, both of whom are fully sighted on the problems, will raise this concern
again, highlighting the importance of this information. However, the Panel is asked to
note that the problems lie with a partner and so the ability of the Force or the PCC to

directly impact on providing a solution is limited, although pressure will be
maintained.

3. Recommendation

The Panel is asked to note the position.

Kieran Kilgallen
Chief Executive

P
[...]
rizon) update
2017 Chippenham, Monkton Park e Tri-Force collaboration programme
10am-2pm e Task group updates
e PCC Diary report
ond March o anrterly data (Q3).— Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
2017 Salisbury, City Hall e Tri-Force collaboration programme
10am-2pm ’ e Task group updates
[ ]

PCC Diary report

¢T Wa)| epusby



9g abed

Wiltshire

= Where everybody matters

Election of PCP Chair and Vice Chair

[ ]
29t June ¢ PCCAnnual Report . .
2017 Devizes, Corn Exchange o anrterly data (Q4).— Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
10:30am-1pm e Tri-Force collaboration programme

e Task group updates

e PCC Diary report

e Quarterly data (Q1)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
14t e Update on restorative justice
September Trowbridge, County Hall e Tri-Force collaboration programme
2017 e Task group updates
10:30am-1pm e PCC Diary report

e Quarterly data (Q2)— Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
7th December e Tri-Force collaboration programme
2017 Chippenham, Monkton Park e Task group updates
10:30am-1pm e PCC Diary report

e PCC Budget 2018/19 and MTFS
18t January e Tri-Force collaboration programme
2018 Salisbury, City Hall e Task group updates

e PCC Diary report

10:30am-1pm




—~——————_ Where everybody matters
L BOROUGH COUNCIL

/g8 abed

¢ Formal consideration of PCC Precept proposal
e Victim Support Service (Horizon) update
22" February e Tri-Force collaboration programme
2018 Swindon, Civic Centre e Task group updates
10:30am-1pm e PCC Diary report
e Quarterly data (Q3)— Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints
227 March. : ?l-llz(orce collago:anon programme
2018 Devizes, Corn Exchange P?:SC gf"“p upaates
10:30am-1pm ° lary report




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes and matters arising
	6 Quarterly data (Q2)- Performance / Risk / Finance / Complaints
	Public Opinion Survey Position Report - Sept 2016
	User Satisfaction Survey Position Report - Sept 2016
	PCC Risk Register Covering Report
	PCC Risk Register 2016-17
	October 2016


	7 Recruitment of Special Constables - update
	8 Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board
	11 Commissioner's Blog
	the hidden risks of the benefit cap
	Holding the line in the face of rioters on the rampage

	12 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                              
 

 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2016 AT SWINDON BOROUGH COUNCIL OFFICES, 
EUCLID ST, SWINDON SN1 2JH. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cindy Creasy, Chris Henwood, Cllr Peter Hutton, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr John Smale and Cllr Sydney-Smith 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner 
Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC 
Ryan Hartley – OPCC 
Carolyn Filmore – OPCC 
Naji Dawish – OPCC 
 
Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council 
Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council 
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Julian Johnson. (Cllr Tony Trotman sub). 
 
 

2 Minutes and matters arising 
 
Decision: 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 1 September 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
3 Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 

 The Chairman advised that in order to try and keep business 
manageable at future meetings panel members were encouraged to 
forward written questions to Emily Higson, who would then liaise with the 
OPPC for responses. 
 

 
5 Public Participation 

 
There was none. 
 
 

6 Quarterly data (Q2)- Performance / Risk / Finance / Complaints 
 
The Commissioner outlined a report setting out his quarterly performance data 
– Quarter Two 2016-17 (1 July to 30 September 2016). 
 
Points made included: 
 

 There were 10,640 crimes recorded during quarter two.  
 

 In the 12 months to September 2016, 39,158 crimes were recorded. This 
represented an increase of 12 per cent on the previous 12 months.  

 

 Wiltshire’s position was not statistically an exception with the crime rate per 
1,000 population and also percentage increase both being in line with 
national average.  

 

 Nationally, there continued to be an increase in recorded crime, with the 
latest Crime Survey of England and Wales (CSEW)1 citing a seven per cent 
increase in police recorded crime in the 12 months to June 2016.  
 

 Cllr Ali advised that he been made aware of incidents of break ins and 
burglaries of domestic premises in the Turkish community living in West 
Swindon. The Turkish residents felt that the Police were not taking these 
incidents seriously. The Commissioner advised that he would follow this 
matter up. 
 

 

Deep Dive – Raising Awareness of Significant Topics 
 
The report was noted. 

 
 

Risk Register – Quarter Two 2016-17 (1 July to 30 September 2016). 
 
After discussion the report was noted. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report. 
 

7 Recruitment of Special Constables - update 
 
Kieran Kilgallen presented a written report which provided a brief update on 
progress to date with the recruitment of Special Constables.  

 
Points made included: 
 

 The recruitment website www.wiltshirepolicespecials.co.uk is live and was 
providing the link between the marketing strategy and the on-line selection 
process.  

 

 The phase 1 training website was also live and being used by cohort 1 of 
the new Special Constables intake. 

 

 The project team had facilitated two Experience Days (ED’s) which included 
the job-related fitness test, a literacy test, a group exercise, DNA testing and 
the medical. Overall the feedback, internal and from candidates, had been 
very positive with a few tweaks being made.  

 

 The ED’s had delivered the following: 61 successful candidates of which 44 
are male and 17 female. The total includes 7 BME candidates which 
represents 11.48% of the total; the project aim is 5% BME candidates.  

 

 The first cohort had completed the induction day and commenced training. 
The cohort 2 induction event took place in October.  

 

 The project had so far secured over 200 expressions of interest (EOI) to 
become Special Constables.  

 

The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for his update. 
 
 

8 Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board 
 
Kieran Kilgallen presented a written report on progress at the WCJB in reducing 
the incidence of cracked and defective trials and enhancing the victim and 
witness experience. 
 
The Chairman had asked that, as the Chief Constable now chaired the Wiltshire 
Criminal Justice Board, had there been any progress with reducing the number of 
cracked and defective trials at both Magistrates and High Court. This information 
had previously been received by the Panel in the context of the routine 
performance report. The Chairman asked for a report showing cracked and 
defective trials monthly for the past two years.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The matter had been raised through the WCJB on several occasions with the Head 
of Crime from the South West, Enzo Riglia. Losing the key members of staff meant 
that they could not replicate the data with the same level of context. Mr Riglia had 
said that he was liaising with the National Courts Team to try and obtain a monthly 
report for Wiltshire. His response was currently awaited. 
 
The Chairman thanked  Kieran Kilgallen for his update and once again highlighted 
the uncertain future of the Chippenham Magistrates Court and the pressing need to 
redevelop the Swindon  Magistrates Court. 
 

 
9 Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 
Kieran Kilgallen gave a brief verbal update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the group had recently met. 
 

 That Avon and Somerset Police had withdrawn from the programme, 
Wiltshire would continue to work with Gloucestershire. 
 

 That the programme had now been put on hold for six months. 
 

 That Gloucestershire and Wiltshire forces would now look at developing 
a joint cloud based IT system. 
 

It was agreed that a further update would given at the January 2017 meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for his update. 

  
 

10 Task group updates 
 
There was nothing to update. 
 
 

11 Commissioner's Blog 
 
The Commissioner’s Blog was noted. 
 
 

12 Forward Work Plan 
 
The Forward Work Plan was noted. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

13 Future meeting dates 
 
Future meeting dates were noted as: 
 

 Wednesday 11 January 2017 – County Hall, Trowbridge – 10am-2pm 
 

 Thursday 2 February 2017 – Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham - 10am-
2pm 

 

 Thursday 2 March 2017 – City Hall, Salisbury- 10am-2pm 
 

 Thursday 29 June 2017 – Corn Exchange, Devizes - 10am-2pm 
 

 Thursday 7 September 2017 – County Hall, Trowbridge - 10am-2pm 
 

 Wednesday 7 December 2017 – Swindon Borough Council Offices - 
10am-2pm 
 

 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.40 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


